

Oneidas bringing several hundred bags of com to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge, after the colonists had consistently refused to aid them.

Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin BUSINESS COMMITTEE



P.O. Box 365 • Oneida, WI 54155
Telephone: 920-869-4364 • Fax: 920-869-4040



UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States was made possible.

RESOLUTION # 4-11-07 C

Intergovernmental Agreement for Recycling Education Efforts
Wisconsin DNR 2008 Recycling Efficiency Incentive Grants

- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and a Treaty Tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and
- **WHEREAS,** the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated authority under Article IV, Section 1 of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin has determined that the overall goal of the Oneida Nation is to protect, maintain and improve the standard of living and the environment in which the Oneida people live, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe established the Environmental Health and Safety
 Department to "effectively promote a respect for our environment using our abilities to plan, educate, and regulate with cooperation of the Oneida Community", and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe requests financial assistance from the Wisconsin DNR 2008 Recycling Efficiency Incentive Grant in the amount of \$3,900;
- WHEREAS, An agreement is made by and between the Cities of Green Bay and De Pere, the Villages of Allouez, Ashwaubenon, Bellevue, Denmark, Hobart, Howard, Pulaski, Suamico & Wrightstown, the Towns of Green Bay, Holland, Humboldt, Lawrence, Ledgeview, Pittsfield, Rockland, Scott & Wrightstown, the Oneida Nation and Oconto County, each of which is a municipal corporation, and each of which is a Responsible Unit as defined in Section 287.01(9) of the Wisconsin Statutes, (collectively referred to as the "Responsible Units" or "RUs") for purposes of demonstrating efficient educational efforts about recycling and qualifying for the 2008 Recycling Efficiency Incentive Grants from the Wisconsin Department of Natural

Resources, pursuant to Section 287.235, Stats, and Wisconsin Administrative Code Section NR 549, during the year 2004.

- WHEREAS, the RUs believe that, by working together in this cooperative agreement, they can more effectively and efficiently provide for the recycling needs of their citizens, and
- WHEREAS, the RUs desire to collaborate in a planning meeting about recycling and Brown County is willing to lead such a meeting, and
- WHEREAS, Section 66.0301(2) of the Wisconsin Statutes authorizes cooperation between municipalities and allows municipalities to contract with each other for the receipt or furnishing of services or the joint exercise of any power or duty required or authorized by law, and
- WHEREAS, each participating RU will maintain a copy of the other above listed RUs cooperative agreements on file, given that not all cooperating RUs will be able to sign one single document,

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: that the above listed RUs authorize Brown County to conduct a strategic planning meeting for the purpose of identifying future needs and common problems faced by its RUs with expectation that increased tonnage will improve the economies of scale of the entire program;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: that the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin authorizes and submits an Intergovernmental Agreement for Recycling Educational Efforts, Wisconsin DNR 2008 Recycling Efficiency Incentive Grants to the Brown County Port & Solid Waste Department.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members of whom 5 members constitute a quorum. 6 members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the 11 day of April 2007; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of 5 members for; 0 members against, and 0 members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Patricia Hoeft, Tribal Secretary, Oneida Business Committee